

aHD9259
.A51F4

AUG 15 2011

**MARKETING
APPALACHIAN DISTRICT
APPLES
1991 CROP**

**FEDERAL-STATE
MARKET NEWS SERVICE**

**MARYLAND, PENNSYLVANIA,
VIRGINIA, AND WEST VIRGINIA
STATE DEPARTMENTS OF AGRICULTURE**

**UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE
FRUIT AND VEGETABLE DIVISION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

PREFACE.....	
REVIEW OF THE 1991 APPALACHIAN DISTRICT APPLE SEASON.....	3-5
DAILY F.O.B. PRICES APPALACHIAN DISTRICT - 1991.....	5A-5B
APPLES, COMMERCIAL: TOTAL AND UTILIZED PRODUCTION 1989-91.....	6
APPLES, COMMERCIAL: PRICE AND VALUE 1989-91.....	7
APPLES, COMMERCIAL: FRESH MARKET UTILIZATION AND PRICE 1989-91.....	8
APPLES, COMMERCIAL: PROCESSED UTILIZATION, USE, AND PRICE 1989-91.....	9
COMBINED RAIL AND TRUCK ARRIVALS IN U. S. CITIES.....	10
APPLES FOR PROCESSING.....	10
APPLE SHIPMENTS FOR U. S. BY AREA (INCLUDING EXPORT).....	11
APPALACHIAN DISTRICT TRUCK SHIPMENTS.....	12
APPALACHIAN DISTRICT EXPORT MOVEMENT.....	12
TERMINAL WHOLESALE MARKET PRICES -- APPALACHIAN DISTRICT.....	13-17

PREFACE

This publication is a summary of the Appalachian District apple production, shipments, F.O.B. sales, selected terminal sales, process utilization, and distribution records for the 1991 seasons. Some of the information is preliminary and subject to revision. This information is provided for its historical interest, and for use in planning and marketing future crops.

The Federal-State Market News Service collected daily apple shipments on September 1, 1991. Collection of shipping point information and the issuing of daily market reports for the 1991-92 season also began on September 1.

The summary was prepared by the Federal-State Market News Service located in Inwood, WV. This office is operated by the United States Department of Agriculture, Agriculture Marketing Service cooperating with the Maryland, Pennsylvania, Virginia and West Virginia State Departments of Agriculture.

The Appalachian District is composed of the following areas:

- Virginia -- Roanoke and nearby points, northward including the Shenandoah Valley and growing areas immediately east of the Blue Ridge.
- West Virginia -- The four eastern counties of Jefferson, Berkeley, Morgan, and Hampshire.
- Maryland -- The three eastern counties of Allegany, Washington, and Frederick.
- Pennsylvania -- Primarily the southeastern counties of Franklin, Adams, York, Berks and Lehigh.

Preparation and publication of the summary was by Michelle Gassaway, Local Representative, and Linda J. Albright, of the Inwood, Federal-State Market News Office.

We wish to express our sincere appreciation to the shippers, brokers, buyers, and other members of the industry for their cooperation in supplying the market information that made this summary and daily market reports possible.

Summaries will be offered to users of published market news reports on a subscription basis, at a charge of \$10.00 per copy.

UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURE MARKETING SERVICE
FEDERAL-STATE MARKET NEWS
P. O. BOX 66
INWOOD, WV 25428
(Make checks payable to USDA)

REVIEW OF THE 1991 APPALACHIAN DISTRICT APPLE SEASON

PRODUCTION AND SHIPMENTS: The four-state Appalachian District produces 1,215 million pounds of apples in 1991, which is a preliminary report on utilized production according to the United States Department of Agriculture, Statistical Reporting Service. This was approximately 18 percent more than the 1991-92 crop and 12 percent larger than the previous three-year average of 952 million pounds. Production by states in million pounds for 1989, 1990, and 1991 respectively were: Maryland 37, 33 and 75; Pennsylvania 320, 450, and 530; Virginia 325, 210 and 420; West Virginia 115, 150 and 190. Final production figures will be issued July 1992.

Fresh shipments of the 1991 crop to April 29, 1992, increased with 3,650 loads of 40,000 pounds (1,000 40-pound cartons) compared to the 1989 crop of 2,206 loads through April 30, 1991. The largest shipments were in November 1991 with 749 40,000 pound units shipped.

The export movement for the 1991-92 marketing season ended March 28, 1992. Total shipments were 807,350 as compared to 159,718 cartons for the previous season. This season's export realized a 20 percent increase from last years shipments. Export shipments were up dramatically due to the availability of fruit suitable for export demands.

PROCESSING: Processing fruit quality was good. Supplies for canner/peeler and juice stock were moderate. Some processors purchased and shipped apples into the Appalachian area from other states. Prices for canner/peeler York and Golden Delicious varieties opened September 26 for 2 3/4 inch and larger at \$8.75-9.75, other varieties opened at \$8.50-8.75, and remained steady through November 1. At this time, other suitable varieties decreased to \$7.50-8.75 and remained at that price until season's end. In addition to the above prices, most processors began paying incentives for deferred payments. There were no drops or culls being accepted. Fruit was under Federal-State Inspection. Straight loads of juice stock opened at \$5.50-6.00 then decreased slightly to \$5.50 October 23. The price increased November 6 to \$6.00-7.00, and again November 20 to \$7.00. Another price increase was reported on November 27 to \$8.00, and again December 18, \$8.00-9.00. The price increased again January 16 to \$8.50-9.00, and decreased slightly March 18, \$8.00-9.00. The price increased April 8 to \$9.00 and stayed at this level throughout the rest of the season which ended April 29, 1992.

GROWING CONDITIONS AND HARVESTING The growing conditions for the 1991 apple crop was average due to a normal bloom and fruit set. Golden Delicious varieties were almost russet free. Due to and extended drought from mid-summer through harvest, fruit size was smaller than normal. A large amount of the smaller apples were used for processing juice and bagged apples. The truckload shipments increased in 1991-92 reporting period due to an average crop.

PACKAGING AND MARKETING: All major shippers packed both traypacks and film bags in master containers. Film bags were mostly packed in 12-3 pound, however, 12-4 pound and 8-5 pound and 9-5 pound film bags were also packed in moderate volume. Most of the traypack cartons were sized 80-125s. Loose pack bushel-crate cartons were also packed for tree run and second grade fruit. A few shippers packed film overwrapped trays again this season.

TRANSPORTATION TRENDS: All apples from the Appalachian District are moved by truck. Availability of trucks for the season was generally adequate.

LOCATION: The Appalachian District consisted of the principal apple growing counties of eastern West Virginia, Western Maryland, Southeastern Pennsylvania, and Western Virginia.

FOB PRICE ANALYSIS: F.O.B. prices for cartons containing 12-3 pound film bags graded U. S. Fancy or better, 2 1/4 inch minimum size and for traypack cartons graded Combination U. S. Extra Fancy & U. S. Fancy mostly 72-125s size were as follows:

REGULAR STORAGE

RED DELICIOUS: 12-3 pound film bags opened Monday, September 9, 1991, at \$9.00-10.00, with good demand. The price remained steady through the next week. Prices decreased slightly the following week to \$8.50-10.00 and again the week of October 7, to \$7.50-10.00. The next two weeks the price remained steady at \$7.50-9.00, but dropped slightly, October 28-November 4, \$7.00-9.00. The week of November 11, the price increased slightly to \$8.00-9.00 and remained steady through December 30. The price increased January 6, to \$8.50-9.00 and again on January 13, to \$8.50-10.00. Prices declined to \$8.50-9.50 January 20, then again January 27, \$8.50-9.00. On February 10, the price decreased to \$8.00-9.00 closing the regular season.

Traypack cartons opened September 9, at \$12.00-14.00 and raised the following week to \$12.00-15.00. On October 7, the price declined slightly to 11.00-15.00, then, for the next two weeks the price was lower at \$10.00-13.00. Prices increased October 28, to \$11.00-15.00 and again November 4, \$12.00-15.00. The price remained steady through the next week. On November 18, the price decreased slightly to \$12.00-14.00 and continued through December 30. During the period January 6-February 3 the price range was steady at \$11.00-14.00. The regular storage season ended on February 10, 1992, at \$12.00-14.00.

GOLDEN DELICIOUS: 12-3 pound film bags opened September 9, at \$9.00-10.00 and decreased the following three weeks to \$8.00-10.00. The price then declined on October 14 to \$7.50-9.00 through October 21. A further decline in price, \$7.00-9.00, remained steady during the weeks October 28-November 4. On November 11, the price was \$8.00-9.00 through November 25. During the weeks December 2-30 the price stayed steady at \$8.00-9.00. Prices reported during the period January 13 through January 20 were \$8.50-9.50. The price then decreased to \$8.50-9.00. The end of the regular storage season was February 10, 1992, at \$8.00-9.00.

Traypack cartons opened \$12.00-14.00 on September 9, 1991, and increased the following week \$13.00-15.00. The price declined the next week \$12.00-15.00 and again on October 14 through November 11 to \$11.00-14.00. At this time, prices increased \$13.00-15.00 and then dropped \$12.00-15.00 through December 9. The prices remained steady at \$12.00-16.00 from December 15-February 3. The price of \$13.00-16.00 on February 10, ended the regular storage season.

STAYMAN: 12-3 pound film bags opened October 7, at \$10.00 and decreased the following week to \$9.00-10.00. This price remained steady through November 11. During the weeks November 18 through December 30, the price was \$8.00-10.00. At this time, prices reflected another slight decrease of \$8.00-9.00 and completed the regular storage season, February 10.

Traypack cartons opened October 14, at \$16.00-18.00, and remained at this price through October 21. The price range from October 28-December 9 was \$14.00-18.00. The price then dropped December 16, to \$15.00-16.00. During the weeks December 23-February 10, the price was \$14.00-16.00 ending the regular storage season.

RED ROME: 12-3 pound film bags opened October 7, at \$9.00-10.00 and remained steady through October 21. The price then decreased slightly to \$9.00 and again on November 4, \$8.00-9.00. This price continued to be steady through December 16. During the weeks December 23 through February 3, the price was \$8.50-9.00 then decreased slightly \$8.00-9.00 on February 10, ending the regular storage season.

Traypack cartons opened October 14, at \$12.00-14.00 and remained steady through October 21. The price increased slightly during the next three weeks \$12.00-15.00. At this time, the price decreased to \$11.00-14.00 and then again on December 9, to \$10.00-14.00. Prices increased slightly from December 16-February 10, to \$11.00-14.00 ending the season.

RED YORK: 12-3 pound film bags opened October 14, at \$9.00. Prices declined slightly for the period November 18-December 16, to \$8.00-9.00. The price then increased to \$9.00 through January 6, then decreased slightly the following week \$8.50-9.00. During the period January 20 through February 10, the price declined to \$8.00-9.00 ending the regular storage season.

Traypack cartons opened at \$14.00-16.00 on October 14, and remained steady through November 4. The price reopened slightly to \$14.00-15.00 through December 9. At this time, prices increased to \$14.00-16.00. The price then decreased on January 13 to \$13.00-16.00 and again January 20 to \$13.00-15.00 ending the season.

JONATHAN: 12-3 pound film bags opened at \$9.00-10.00 on September 9 and remained steady through the following week. The price then dropped to \$8.50-10.00. During the weeks September 16 through October 7, the price range was \$8.00-10.00. On October 14, the price decreased to \$8.00-8.50 and again on October 21 to \$8.00 ending the season.

MCINTOSH: 12-3 pound film bags opened at \$9.00-10.00 on September 16, and decreased to \$8.00-10.00 through October 7. The price fluctuated from \$8.50-9.00 and \$9.00 during the next three weeks. On November 4, the price decreased to \$8.00-8.50. The season ended December 2, at \$8.00.

WINESAP: 12-3 pound film bags opened October 14 at \$9.00 and remained steady through November 11. The price then dropped the following week \$8.00-9.00 and again \$8.00-8.50. The price increased \$8.00-9.00 from December 2 through December 9. During the period December 16-January 6, the price was \$9.00 ending the season.

CONTROLLED ATMOSPHERE STORAGE

GOLDEN DELICIOUS: 12-3 pound film bags opened January 20, 1992, at \$10.50-11.00 and remained at this price through February 3. During the week of February 10, the price was \$10.00-11.00. The price then increased slightly to \$10.50-11.00 through March 2, and slightly decreased the following week, \$10.00-11.00. At this time, the price declined slightly \$10.00-10.50 through March 23. During the weeks March 30-April 20, the price was \$10.00. The price then decreased slightly to \$9.50 ending the CA Storage season.

Traypack cartons opened at \$13.00-15.00 on February 3, 1992, and remained steady through March 23. The price was \$13.00 from April 13 through April 20, 1992, ending the season.

RED DELICIOUS: 12-3 pound film bags opened January 20, 1992, at \$10.50-12.00 and remained steady through February 3. The price then decreased \$10.50-11.00 through February 24. On March 2, the price was \$10.50. During March 9-23 the F.O.B. was \$10.00-10.50. Prices declined slightly the following week to \$10.00, and remained steady through the Controlled Atmosphere Storage season, April 27, 1992.

Traypack cartons opened at \$14.00-15.00 on January 20, 1992. The price decreased slightly the following week to \$13.00-15.00 and remained steady through February 17. On February 24, the price declined to \$12.00-15.00 and again March 9, to \$10.00-15.00. During the weeks March 16 through 23, the price fluxuated \$11.00-13.00 and \$11.00-14.00. The price then decreased to \$11.00-12.00 on March 30, and remained steady through April 20, 1992, ending the season.

STAYMAN: Traypack cartons opened March 16 at \$13.00, and remained steady through the season April 6.

ROME: 12-3 pound film bags opened January 20, at \$10.50 and continued through the next week. On February 3 through March 9, the price was \$10.00-10.50. The price then decreased slightly to \$10.00 on March 30 and again April 6 to \$9.00-9.50. The week of April 27 the price was \$9.00-10.00 ending the season.

Traypack cartons opened at \$13.00 on February 3, then declined the next five weeks \$12.00-13.00. On March 16, the price was \$11.50-14.00. The next week the price decreased slightly to \$11.00-14.00. During the period March 30 through April 20, the price was \$11.00-14.00. During the week of April 27, 1992, the price was \$14.00 ending the CA Storage season.

YORK: 12-3 pound film bags opened at \$9.50 on March 16, and remained steady through the next week. During the period March 30-April 27, 1992, the price was \$9.00-9.50 ending the season.

Traypack cartons opened February 24, at \$15.00. The price remained the same through the next week. On March 16, the price decreased to \$13.00-14.00 and again April 27, 1992, to \$11.00-12.00 ending the CA Storage season.

The following tables represent weekly F.O.B. price ranges for regular storage and controlled atmosphere storage fruit. Traypack cartons were mostly 88-113s. Quotations for traypack cartons are for US Combination Extra Fancy & Fancy. Film bag quotations are for US Fancy 2 1/4 inch minimum.

12-3 POUND FILM BAGS
REGULAR STORAGE

WEEK BEGINNING	RED DELICIOUS	GOLDEN DELICIOUS	RED STAYMAN	RED ROME	RED YORK	MCINTOSH	WINESAP	JONATHAN
SEPT 9	9.00-10.00	9.00-10.00	-	-	-	-	-	9.00-10.00
16	9.00-10.00	9.00-10.00	-	-	-	9.00-10.00	-	9.00-10.00
23	8.50-10.00	8.00-10.00	-	-	-	8.00-10.00	-	8.50-10.00
30	8.00-10.00	8.00-10.00	-	-	-	8.00-10.00	-	8.00-10.00
OCT 7	7.50-10.00	8.00-10.00	10.00	9.00-10.00	-	8.00-10.00	-	8.00-10.00
14	7.50-10.00	8.00-10.00	10.00	9.00-10.00	-	9.00	-	8.00- 8.50
21	7.50- 9.00	7.50- 9.00	9.00-10.00	9.00-10.00	9.00	8.50- 9.00	9.00	8.00
28	7.00- 9.00	7.00- 9.00	9.00-10.00	9.00	9.00	9.00	9.00	-
NOV 4	7.00- 9.00	7.00- 9.00	9.00-10.00	8.00- 9.00	9.00	8.00- 8.50	9.00	-
9	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	9.00-10.00	8.00- 9.00	9.00	8.00- 8.50	9.00	-
18	8.00- 9.00	8.00-10.00	8.00-10.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-9.00	8.00- 8.50	8.00-9.00	-
25	8.00- 9.00	8.00-10.00	8.00-10.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-9.00	8.00- 8.50	8.00-9.00	-
DEC 2	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-10.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-9.00	8.00	8.00-9.00	-
9	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-10.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-9.00	8.00	8.00-9.00	-
16	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-10.00	8.50- 9.00	9.00	-	9.00	-
23	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-10.00	8.50- 9.00	9.00	-	9.00	-
30	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-10.00	8.50- 9.00	9.00	-	9.00	-
JAN 6	8.50- 9.00	8.50- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.50- 9.00	9.00	-	9.00	-
13	8.50-10.00	8.50- 9.50	8.00- 9.00	8.50- 9.00	8.50-9.00	-	-	-
20	8.50- 9.50	8.50- 9.50	8.00- 9.00	8.50- 9.00	8.00-9.00	-	-	-
27	8.50- 9.00	8.50- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.50- 9.00	8.00-9.00	-	-	-
FEB 3	8.50- 9.00	8.50- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.50- 9.00	8.00-9.00	-	-	-
10	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00-9.00	-	-	-

CA STORAGE

JAN 20	10.50-12.00	10.50-11.00	-	10.50	-	-	-	-
27	10.50-12.00	10.50-11.00	-	10.50	-	-	-	-
FEB 3	10.50-12.00	10.50-11.00	-	10.00-10.50	-	-	-	-
10	10.50-11.00	10.00-11.00	-	10.00-10.50	-	-	-	-
17	10.50-11.00	10.50-11.00	-	10.00-10.50	-	-	-	-
24	10.50-11.00	10.50-11.00	-	10.00-10.50	-	-	-	-
MAR 2	10.50	10.50-11.00	-	10.00-10.50	-	-	-	-
9	10.00-10.50	10.00-11.00	-	10.00-10.50	-	-	-	-
16	10.00-10.50	10.00-10.50	-	10.00	9.50	-	-	-
23	10.00-10.50	10.00-10.50	-	10.00	9.50	-	-	-
30	10.00	10.00	-	9.00-10.00	9.00-9.50	-	-	-
APR 6	10.00	10.00	-	9.00- 9.50	9.00-9.50	-	-	-
13	10.00	10.00	-	9.00- 9.50	9.00-9.50	-	-	-
20	10.00	10.00	-	9.00- 9.50	9.00-9.50	-	-	-
27	10.00	9.50	-	9.00-10.00	9.00-9.50	-	-	-

**TRAYPACK
REGULAR STORAGE**

WEEK BEGINNING	RED DELICIOUS	GOLDEN DELICIOUS	RED ROME	RED YORK	RED STAYMAN
SEPT 9	12.00-14.00	12.00-14.00	-	-	-
16	12.00-15.00	13.00-15.00	-	-	-
23	12.00-15.00	13.00-15.00	-	-	-
30	12.00-15.00	13.00-15.00	-	-	-
OCT 7	11.00-15.00	12.00-15.00	-	-	-
14	10.00-13.00	11.00-14.00	12.00-14.00	14.00-16.00	16.00-18.00
21	10.00-13.00	11.00-14.00	12.00-14.00	14.00-16.00	16.00-18.00
28	11.00-15.00	11.00-14.00	12.00-15.00	14.00-16.00	14.00-18.00
NOV 4	12.00-15.00	11.00-14.00	12.00-15.00	14.00-16.00	14.00-18.00
11	12.00-15.00	11.00-14.00	12.00-15.00	14.00-15.00	14.00-18.00
18	12.00-14.00	13.00-15.00	11.00-15.00	14.00-15.00	14.00-18.00
25	12.00-14.00	12.00-15.00	11.00-14.00	14.00-15.00	14.00-18.00
DEC 2	12.00-14.00	12.00-15.00	11.00-14.00	14.00-15.00	14.00-18.00
9	12.00-14.00	12.00-15.00	10.00-14.00	14.00-15.00	14.00-18.00
16	12.00-14.00	12.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	14.00-16.00	15.00-16.00
23	12.00-14.00	12.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	14.00-16.00	14.00-16.00
30	12.00-14.00	12.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	14.00-16.00	14.00-16.00
JAN 6	11.00-14.00	12.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	14.00-16.00	14.00-16.00
13	11.00-14.00	12.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	13.00-16.00	14.00-16.00
20	11.00-14.00	12.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	13.00-15.00	14.00-16.00
27	11.00-14.00	12.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	13.00-15.00	14.00-16.00
FEB 3	11.00-14.00	12.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	13.00-15.00	14.00-16.00
10	12.00-14.00	13.00-16.00	11.00-14.00	-	14.00-16.00

CA STORAGE

JAN 20	14.00-15.00	-	-	-	-
27	13.00-15.00	-	-	-	-
FEB 3	13.00-15.00	13.00-15.00	13.00	-	-
10	13.00-15.00	13.00-14.00	12.00-13.00	-	-
17	13.00-15.00	13.00-15.00	12.00-13.00	-	-
24	12.00-15.00	13.00-15.00	12.00-13.00	15.00	-
MAR 2	12.00-15.00	13.00-15.00	12.00-13.00	15.00	-
9	10.00-15.00	13.00-15.00	12.00-13.00	14.00-15.00	-
16	11.00-13.00	13.00-15.00	11.50-14.00	13.00-14.00	-
23	11.00-14.00	13.00-15.00	11.00-14.00	13.00-14.00	13.00
30	11.00-12.00	-	11.00-13.00	13.00-14.00	13.00
APR 6	11.00-12.00	-	11.00-13.00	13.00-14.00	13.00
13	11.00-12.00	13.00	11.00-13.00	13.00-14.00	13.00
20	11.00-12.00	13.00	11.00-14.00	13.00-14.00	-
27	-	-	14.00	11.00-14.00	-

Apples, Commercial: Total and Utilized Production,
by State and United States, 1989-91

State	Total Production			Utilized Production		
	1989	1990	1991	1989	1990	1991
	Million Pounds					
AZ	34.0	64.0	57.0	34.0	61.0	56.0
AR	9.0	12.0	10.0	9.0	12.0	10.0
CA	675.0	780.0	800.0	675.0	780.0	800.0
CO	70.0	35.0	75.0	68.0	33.0	70.0
CT	24.0	33.0	27.0	23.0	31.0	26.0
DE	15.0	17.0	25.0	15.0	17.0	25.0
GA	25.0	22.0	32.0	24.0	21.0	30.0
ID	158.0	165.0	120.0	158.0	165.0	120.0
IL	91.0	60.0	69.0	87.0	58.0	68.0
IN	64.0	57.0	60.0	63.0	56.0	60.0
IA	11.5	9.5	8.0	10.8	8.7	7.8
KS	13.0	8.0	11.0	11.3	6.8	8.5
KY	16.0	9.0	20.0	12.0	8.0	16.0
ME	69.0	88.0	84.0	68.0	84.0	80.0
MD	37.0	33.0	75.0	37.0	33.0	73.0
MA	78.0	85.0	77.0	74.0	81.0	73.0
MI	950.0	750.0	880.0	950.0	750.0	880.0
MN	31.0	20.0	25.4	27.5	19.2	22.0
MO	55.0	41.0	40.0	54.0	41.0	40.0
NH	41.0	48.0	47.0	41.0	48.0	45.0
NJ	48.0	60.0	100.0	43.0	59.0	95.0
NM	5.3	6.8	2.3	5.3	6.8	2.3
NY	960.0	990.0	1050.0	960.0	990.0	1,050.0
NC	220.0	230.0	260.0	220.0	230.0	260.0
OH	125.0	120.0	120.0	125.0	120.0	120.0
OR	160.0	180.0	130.0	160.0	180.0	130.0
PA	320.0	450.0	530.0	320.0	450.0	530.0
RI	5.5	6.0	5.0	5.5	6.0	5.0
SC	35.0	34.0	45.0	33.0	33.0	42.0
TN	11.5	8.5	13.0	10.0	7.7	11.7
UT	56.0	24.0	55.0	54.0	22.0	52.0
VT	45.0	43.0	48.0	43.0	41.0	45.0
VA	325.0	210.0	420.0	320.0	203.0	415.0
WA	5,000.0	4,800.0	4,300.0	5,000.0	4,800.0	4,300.0
WV	115.0	150.0	190.0	115.0	150.0	185.0
WI	65.0	48.0	60.0	62.0	46.0	57.0
US	9,962.8	9,696.8	9,870.7	9,917.4	9,658.2	9,810.3

Apples, Commercial: Price and Value,
by State and United States, 1989-91

STATE	Price per Pound			Value of Utilized Production		
	1989	1990	1991	1989	1990	1991
	Dollars			1,000 Dollars		
AZ	0.074	0.080	0.134	2,531	4,892	7,504
AR	0.188	0.191	0.169	1,688	2,292	1,690
CA	0.150	0.156	0.204	101,023	121,700	163,200
CO	0.096	0.147	0.139	6,548	4,838	9,730
CT	0.243	0.264	0.278	5,586	8,190	7,228
DE	0.113	0.116	0.137	1,690	1,971	3,425
GA	0.140	0.132	0.145	3,348	2,778	4,350
ID	0.079	0.135	0.205	12,413	22,274	24,600
IL	0.130	0.175	0.185	11,349	10,153	12,580
IN	0.187	0.200	0.233	11,795	11,184	13,980
IA	0.208	0.221	0.292	2,246	1,922	2,278
KS	0.209	0.215	0.255	2,362	1,461	2,168
KY	0.180	0.205	0.221	2,160	1,640	3,536
ME	0.211	0.224	0.217	14,322	18,810	17,360
MD	0.112	0.137	0.154	4,147	4,521	11,242
MA	0.218	0.239	0.246	16,133	19,322	17,958
MI	0.082	0.103	0.118	78,080	77,500	103,840
MN	0.278	0.374	0.452	7,651	7,186	9,944
MO	0.136	0.169	0.208	7,343	6,927	8,320
NH	0.231	0.242	0.257	9,456	11,635	11,565
NJ	0.153	0.130	0.169	6,579	7,672	16,055
NM	0.200	0.179	0.290	1,060	1,217	667
NY	0.104	0.129	0.128	99,960	127,810	134,400
NC	0.088	0.100	0.092	19,380	22,932	23,920
OH	0.179	0.174	0.220	22,385	20,875	26,400
OR	0.050	0.112	0.151	7,947	20,205	19,630
PA	0.107	0.142	0.107	34,160	63,708	56,710
RI	0.244	0.258	0.271	1,342	1,545	1,355
SC	0.120	0.127	0.100	3,975	4,203	4,200
TN	0.148	0.179	0.176	1,475	1,380	2,059
UT	0.120	0.188	0.200	6,458	4,132	10,400
VT	0.192	0.213	0.190	8,274	8,725	8,550
VA	0.102	0.101	0.116	32,620	20,426	48,140
WA	0.093	0.164	0.217	466,000	784,950	933,100
WV	0.098	0.096	0.107	11,310	14,420	19,795
WI	0.156	0.250	0.213	9,641	11,500	12,141
US	0.104	0.151	0.179	1,034,437	1,456,896	1,754,020

Apples, Commercial: Fresh Market Utilization and Price,
by State and United States, 1989-91

State	Fresh Market 1/					
	Quantity			Price per Unit		
	1989	1990	1991	1989	1990	1991
	----- Million Pounds -----			--- Dollars per Pound ---		
AZ	12.8	11.0	JUL 7, 92	0.158	0.222	JUL 7, 92
CA	278.0	310.0	"	0.262	0.291	"
CO	44.0	21.5	"	0.127	0.194	"
CT	18.0	26.0	"	0.277	0.290	"
ID	92.3	83.5	"	0.111	0.216	"
IL	61.5	49.5	"	0.158	0.190	"
IN	56.0	48.0	"	0.199	0.221	"
KY	10.0	7.0	"	0.200	0.220	"
ME	53.0	65.0	"	0.249	0.266	"
MD	16.0	19.0	"	0.166	0.165	"
MA	55.0	64.0	"	0.265	0.278	"
MI	320.0	250.0	"	0.118	0.148	"
MO	40.6	30.0	"	0.167	0.210	"
NH	32.0	35.0	"	0.273	0.299	"
NJ	22.0	20.5	"	0.237	0.239	"
NM	5.3	6.8	"	0.200	0.179	"
NY	440.0	520.0	"	0.148	0.178	"
NC	81.0	78.0	"	0.126	0.142	"
OH	110.0	85.0	"	0.196	0.218	"
OR	103.0	105.0	"	0.060	0.151	"
PA	120.0	184.0	"	0.168	0.193	"
SC	12.0	15.0	"	0.214	0.189	"
UT	40.0	18.0	"	0.145	0.220	"
VT	33.0	33.0	"	0.228	0.245	"
VA	145.0	63.0	"	0.126	0.142	"
WA	3,500.0	3,250.0	"	0.119	0.211	"
WV	35.0	40.0	"	0.170	0.179	"
WI	45.0	39.0	"	0.198	0.285	"
Oth Sts	84.8	74.2	"	0.233	0.249	"
US	5,865.3	5,551.0	"	0.139	0.209	"
	Processed 1/					
AZ	21.2	50.0	JUL 7, 92	47.90	98.40	JUL 7, 92
CA	397.0	470.0	"	141.00	134.00	"
CO	24.0	11.5	"	79.40	115.00	"
CT	5.0	5.0	"	240.00	260.00	"
ID	65.7	81.5	"	65.90	104.00	"
IL	25.5	8.5	"	127.00	176.00	"
IN	7.0	8.0	"	185.00	144.00	"
KY	2.0	1.0	"	160.00	200.00	"
ME	15.0	19.0	"	150.00	160.00	"
MD	21.0	14.0	"	142.00	197.00	"
MA	19.0	17.0	"	164.00	180.00	"
MI	630.0	500.0	"	127.00	161.00	"
MO	13.4	11.0	"	84.90	113.00	"
NH	9.0	13.0	"	160.00	180.00	"
NJ	21.0	38.5	"	130.00	143.00	"
NY	520.0	470.0	"	133.00	150.00	"
NC	139.0	152.0	"	131.00	155.00	"
OH	15.0	35.0	"	109.00	134.00	"
OR	57.0	75.0	"	62.30	116.00	"
PA	200.0	266.0	"	140.00	211.00	"
SC	21.0	18.0	"	134.00	151.00	"
UT	14.0	4.0	"	93.60	85.00	"
VT	10.0	8.0	"	149.00	160.00	"
VA	175.0	140.0	"	164.00	163.00	"
WA	1,500.0	1,550.0	"	66.60	128.00	"
WV	80.0	110.0	"	134.00	131.00	"
WI	17.0	7.0	"	86.00	110.00	"
Oth Sts	28.3	24.2	"	142.00	172.00	"
US	4,052.1	4,107.2	"	107.00	144.00	"

1/ Missing data included in other states to avoid disclosure of individual operations.

Apples, Commercial: Processed Utilization, Use, and Price,
by State and United States, 1989-91

Use and State	Processed Utilization 1/					
	Quantity			Price per Ton		
	1989	1990	1991	1989	1990	1991
	----- Million Pounds -----			----- Dollars per Ton -----		
Canned						
AZ		36.5	JUL 7, 92		106.00	JUL 7, 92
CA	61.0	80.0	"	150.00	159.00	"
MD	15.2	11.0	"	152.00	214.00	"
MI	217.0	223.0	"	148.00	172.00	"
NY	294.0	256.0	"	142.00	160.00	"
NC	71.0	96.0	"	165.00	170.00	"
PA	162.0	208.0	"	148.00	234.00	"
VA	114.0	91.0	"	180.00	163.00	"
WA	245.0	225.0	"	105.00	144.00	"
WV	58.0	63.5	"	136.00	134.00	"
Oth Sts	83.2	88.3	"	131.00	150.00	"
US	1,320.4	1,378.3	"	141.00	169.00	"
Juice & Cider:						
AZ		13.5	JUL 7, 92		78.00	JUL 7, 92
CA	284.0	318.0	"	142.00	127.00	"
KY	2.0	1.0	"	160.00	200.00	"
MD	4.0	2.2	"	92.00	122.00	"
MA	18.5		"	166.00		"
MI	270.0	165.0	"	86.00	122.00	"
NIH	9.0	13.0	"	160.00	180.00	"
NJ		8.9	"		108.00	"
NY	124.0	135.0	"	90.00	114.00	"
NC	65.0	50.0	"	92.00	124.00	"
OH	11.0	30.0	"	96.00	130.00	"
OR	35.0	46.0	"	45.00	108.00	"
PA	31.0	51.0	"	100.00	122.00	"
VA	33.0	24.0	"	99.00	150.00	"
WA	990.0	1,050.0	"	51.50	125.00	"
WV	15.0	22.5	"	104.00	110.00	"
Oth Sts	179.6	150.7	"	88.10	130.00	"
US	2,071.1	2,080.8	"	78.80	124.00	"
Frozen						
CA		18.0	JUL 7, 92		152.00	JUL 7, 92
MD	1.6		"	182.00		"
MI	140.0	110.0	"	176.00	196.00	"
NY	70.0	58.0	"	164.00	184.00	"
PA	3.0	3.0	"	172.00	184.00	"
WV	6.5	23.0	"	182.00	146.00	"
Oth Sts	100.4	91.8	"	126.00	144.00	"
US	321.5	303.8	"	158.00	172.00	"
Dried						
CA	52.0	54.0	JUL 7, 92	125.00	130.00	JUL 7, 92
Oth Sts	230.4	216.3	"	88.50	124.00	"
US	282.4	270.3	"	95.20	125.00	"
Other 2/						
MD	0.2		JUL 7, 92	102.00		JUL 7, 92
MI	3.0	2.0	"	114.00	176.00	"
NY	32.0	21.0	"	156.00	158.00	"
PA	4.0	4.0	"	118.00	142.00	"
VA		5.0	"		150.00	"
WV	0.5	1.0	"	140.00	108.00	"
Oth Sts	17.0	41.0	"	98.70	145.00	"
US	56.7	74.0	"	134.00	149.00	"

1/ Missing data included in other states to avoid disclosure of individual operations.

2/ Includes vinegar, wine, and fresh slices for pie making.

COMBINED RAIL & TRUCK ARRIVALS IN U. S. CITIES
 SEPTEMBER 1991 THROUGH APRIL 1992
 (40,000 POUND NET WEIGHT)

CITY	CA	MD	MI	NE	NJ	NY	OR	PA	VA	WA	WV	OTHER	TOTAL
Atlanta GA	31	2	9	40	-	-	6	6	77	519	-	82	772
Baltimore MD1/	75	17	-	1	-	85	5	62	47	776	16	6	1,090
Boston MA5/	119	-	-	203	2	247	29	13	-	727	-	79	1,419
Buffalo NY	7	-	-	-	-	143	-	-	-	87	-	1	238
Chicago IL	137	-	319	8	-	24	19	-	-	2,056	-	37	2,600
Cincinnati OH	30	-	145	-	-	4	-	-	3	460	-	43	685
Columbia SC	2	-	-	-	-	-	-	3	45	99	1	21	171
Dallas TX	9	-	3	-	-	12	1	-	-	299	-	44	368
Detroit MI	50	-	389	-	-	35	-	-	-	408	-	15	897
Los Angeles CA	685	-	-	-	-	-	81	-	-	5,466	-	392	6,624
Miami FL	41	3	3	-	-	71	2	19	28	389	4	59	619
New Orleans LA	36	-	19	-	-	-	1	-	4	165	7	15	247
New York NY/2	228	-	-	-	3	458	14	34	-	1,183	-	10	1,930
Philadelphia PA	64	-	-	-	22	19	3	31	14	693	-	11	857
Pittsburgh PA	8	-	2	-	1	132	-	87	-	413	7	2	652
St. Louis MO	9	-	98	-	-	-	-	-	-	422	-	26	555
San Francisco CA/3	448	-	-	-	-	3	24	-	-	1,424	-	134	2,043
Seattle WA/4	24	-	-	-	-	-	6	-	-	1,059	-	17	1,206

1/ INCLUDES WASHINGTON, DC

2/ INCLUDES NEWARK, NJ

3/ INCLUDES OAKLAND, CA

4/ INCLUDES TACOMA, WA

5/ NEW ENGLAND: INCLUDES MAIN, MASSACHUSETTS, CONNECTICUT, NEW HAMPSHIRE, & VERMONT.

APPLES FOR PROCESSING
 WEEKLY UTILIZATION (TONS)
 SEPTEMBER 1991-APRIL 1992

WEEK ENDING	APPALACHIAN	WASHINGTON	CALIFORNIA	NEW YORK
SEPT 7	13,130	5,000	4,059	303
14	12,774	5,092	8,625	43
21	14,828	7,931	7,148	318
28	18,769	10,293	8,516	1,128
OCT 5	18,003	8,778	7,664	915
12	18,471	11,884	7,305	760
19	12,650	16,040	8,112	2,953
26	16,830	23,299	6,452	1,063
NOV 2	19,003	22,471	7,392	1,060
9	13,758	25,892	7,774	2,032
16	15,098	19,561	6,184	2,020
23	11,730	21,601	5,835	2,032
30	6,029	8,443	3,744	1,816
DEC 7	11,870	23,349	4,557	2,046
14	10,243	15,826	4,743	1,040
21	7,980	6,859	4,106	548
28	1,269	9,339	680	526
JAN 4	2,752	7,906	1,279	1,021
11	7,959	9,233	2,743	620
18	7,743	12,962	5,787	1,088
25	5,171	9,709	1,758	2,109
FEB 1	7,127	14,970	2,712	650
8	7,629	12,214	2,491	600
15	7,386	12,334	2,696	712
22	8,742	10,497	2,683	760
29	6,094	16,736	2,610	713
MAR 7	5,495	10,389	2,595	650
14	4,918	9,866	2,629	600
21	6,884	13,706	1,393	593
28	4,502	11,955	2,723	110
APR 4	536	8,490	1,910	70
11	5,204	9,718	1,749	20
18	3,877	8,557	1,673	0
25	4,908	7,499	1,536	0

APPLE SHIPMENTS FOR U. S. BY AREA (INCLUDING EXPORT)
WEEKS ENDING SEPTEMBER 7, 1991 - APRIL 25, 1992
(40,000 POUND UNITS)

WEEK ENDING	APLCHN	AZ	CA	NE	ID	MI	NY	NC	OR	WA
*prior to Sept 01	10									
SEPT 7	50	6	259	54	1	103	6	97	14	354
14	74	5	340	58	2	109	14	103	11	539
21	115	-	339	53	7	174	21	97	21	751
28	134	6	299	66	24	191	21	48	35	1,025
OCT 5	144	4	263	64	52	192	30	22	47	1,076
12	165	1	300	64	89	176	38	-	55	1,248
19	167	-	288	68	101	184	42	-	84	1,232
26	170	-	303	48	97	186	44	-	56	1,471
NOV 2	134	-	260	68	97	154	34	-	65	1,421
9	168	-	236	75	78	145	42	-	66	1,594
16	159	-	215	75	60	160	30	-	83	1,948
23	162	-	219	65	73	140	25	-	76	1,814
30	125	-	136	56	69	135	19	-	16	1,474
DEC 7	157	-	212	60	52	128	17	-	155	1,750
14	166	-	184	87	53	117	17	-	53	1,891
21	158	-	125	81	39	131	25	-	27	2,067
28	45	-	49	34	13	112	13	-	11	1,360
JAN 4	74	-	86	53	4	102	18	-	13	1,228
11	80	-	149	57	18	136	20	-	11	1,525
18	111	-	152	64	39	154	24	-	26	1,583
25	103	-	146	68	8	200	45	-	36	1,841
FEB 1	115	-	114	69	23	193	29	-	20	1,740
8	114	-	120	72	34	211	25	-	23	1,859
15	83	-	101	78	49	220	41	-	74	1,441
22	89	-	76	76	53	189	27	-	25	1,691
29	80	-	78	71	55	174	28	-	19	1,673
MAR 7	82	-	61	73	38	196	29	-	27	1,727
14	75	-	48	72	27	169	31	-	16	1,823
21	70	-	43	76	20	173	32	-	24	1,585
28	69	-	31	59	17	138	29	-	7	1,764
APR 4	53	-	33	60	14	175	19	-	6	1,740
11	44	-	30	64	16	158	21	-	24	1,721
18	44	-	14	57	9	142	12	-	13	1,577
25	11									

**APPALACHIAN DISTRICT TRUCK SHIPMENTS
(INCLUDING EXPORT)**

Appalachian District truck shipments are shown in units of 1,000 (40,000 pound cartons net weight). Shipments were reported on a weekly basis with the first report for the week ending September 7, 1991, and the final report for the week ending April 28, 1992. Shown for comparison are the 1990 and 1991 crop shipments.

WEEK ENDING	1989	1990	1991	ENDING	1989	1990	1992
SEPT 7	25	50	50	JAN 4	55	60	74
14	69	66	74	11	64	66	80
21	71	98	115	18	64	70	113
28	103	88	134	25	60	58	103
OCT 5	103	88	88	FEB 1	59	50	115
12	84	79	165	8	64	50	114
19	115	97	167	15	65	47	83
26	123	89	170	22	62	42	89
				29			80
NOV 2	87	84	134	MAR 7	64	48	82
9	85	85	168	14	62	50	75
16	84	94	159	21	57	45	70
23	63	79	162	28	53	34	69
30	66	79	125	APR 4	48	33	53
DEC 7	94	91	157	11	41	35	44
14	87	103	166	18	34	31	44
21	67	91	158	25	19	22	36
28	47	71	45	30	-	26	11

**APPALACHIAN DISTRICT EXPORT MOVEMENT
(CARTONS MOSTLY TRAYPACK - SEPTEMBER 1991-MARCH 1992)**

WEEK ENDING	RED DELICIOUS	GOLDEN DELICIOUS	OTHERS	TOTAL
SEPT 7	4,800	2,000	-	6,800
14	8,300	1,700	13	16,813
21	13,164	3,853	-	33,830
28	26,810	5,212	-	65,852
OCT 5	26,253	5,194	-	97,299
12	38,295	1,494	1,000	138,088
19	52,774	5,159	1,030	197,051
26	66,976	3,571	-	267,598
NOV 2	41,216	840	-	309,654
9	70,685	10,000	3,156	393,495
16	65,738	5,866	-	465,099
23	46,614	7,960	7,000	526,673
30	23,195	6,230	6,000	562,098
DEC 7	21,087	915	9,286	593,386
14	23,611	1,931	8,552	627,480
21	11,877	1,479	3,764	644,600
28	1,512	248	220	641,580
JAN 4	7,325	1,980	42	655,927
11	11,207	1,960	-	669,094
18	10,463	5,782	7,596	692,935
25	18,529	3,254	1,350	716,068
FEB 1	14,396	4,632	1,400	736,496
8	19,700	4,943	1,568	762,707
15	11,395	6,483	378	780,963
22	7,177	525	1,084	789,749
29	5,786	1,210	3,965	800,710
MAR 7	2,414	84	290	803,498
14	-	-	-	803,498
21	336	832	41	804,707
28	840	1,803	-	807,350

TERMINAL WHOLESALE MARKET PRICES — APPALACHIAN DISTRICT

Prices are shown as a weekly range. Grade is generally Combination U. S. Extra Fancy & Fancy for traypack and U. S. Fancy for 12-3 pound film bags.

**ATLANTA
REGULAR STORAGE**

12-3 POUND FILM BAGS

TRAYPACK

WEEK	RED DELICIOUS	RED ROME	RED DELICIOUS	GOLDEN DELICIOUS	RED ROME
SEPT 30	9.50-10.50	-	SEPT 9	14.00-15.00	-
OCT 7 - NOV 25	8.50- 9.50	9.50-10.00	16	14.00-15.00	-
DEC 2	8.50-9.50	9.50-10.00	23	10.50-11.50	-
DEC 9 - JAN 27	9.50-11.00	9.50-10.00	30	10.50-11.50	16.00
			OCT 7	10.50-11.50	16.00
			OCT 15-		11.00
			NOV 4	10.50-11.00	14.00-16.00
			NOV 12-		11.00
			DEC 30	10.50-12.00	14.00-16.00

CA STORAGE

FEB 3	9.50-11.00	9.50-10.00	FEB 3-17	12.00-15.00	14.00-16.00
17	9.50-11.00	9.50-10.00			
MAR 30	10.50	-			
APR 20 & 27	10.50-11.00	-			

PHILADELPHIA

12-3 POUND BAGS

TRAYPACK

SEPT 30		8.50		
OCT 7	7.50	-	OCT 7	10.00-12.00
21	7.50- 8.00	-	DEC 9	10.00-12.00
NOV 4	-	7.50	23	12.00-13.00
12	8.50	10.00		
18	-	9.00		
25	8.50	10.00		

CA STORAGE

MAR 2	8.00		MCINTOSH	STAYMAN	WINESAP
			8.00-9.00	7.00	8.00

BALTIMORE

REGULAR STORAGE

12-3 POUND FILM BAGS

	RED DELICIOUS	GOLDEN DELICIOUS	RED ROME	STAYMAN
SEPT 9	12.00-12.50	12.00-12.50	-	-
16	10.50-12.50	12.00-12.50	-	-
23	10.00-10.50	10.00-10.50	-	-
30	9.00-10.50	8.00-10.00	-	-
OCT 7	10.00-10.50	10.00-10.50	-	-
14	8.00- 9.00	8.00-10.00	-	-
21	7.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	-	10.00
28	7.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	9.00
NOV 4	7.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	-
11	7.00- 8.00	8.00- 9.00	9.50	11.00
18	7.00- 9.00	8.00- 9.00	9.50-10.50	11.00-12.00
25	9.00-10.00	9.00-10.00	10.00	10.00
DEC 2	9.00-10.00	9.00-10.00	-	-
9	8.00- 9.00	9.00-10.00	9.00	10.00-12.50
16	8.00- 9.00	10.00	10.00-11.00	10.00-10.50
23	9.00-10.00	9.00	-	10.00-10.50
30	9.00-10.00	9.00	11.50	10.50
JAN 6	9.00-10.00	9.00-11.50	9.00-11.00	10.00
13	9.00-10.00	9.00-11.50	9.00-11.00	10.00
27	10.00	10.00	12.00	-
FEB 3	10.00	10.00	-	-
10	-	10.00	-	-

CA STORAGE

JAN 27	12.00	11.50-12.00	-	-
FEB 3	12.00	-	-	-
10	12.00	12.00	-	-
24	10.00-12.00	10.00-12.00	12.00-13.00	-
MAR 2	10.00-12.00	11.50-12.00	11.00-12.00	-
9	-	11.50-12.00	-	-
30	-	13.00	-	-
APR 20	-	-	11.00	11.00

BALTIMORE

REGULAR STORAGE

TRAYFACTS

EMPIRE

SEPT	9	12.50-13.00	15.00	-	-	-
	16	13.00-14.00	-	-	-	-
	23	12.50-13.00	-	-	-	-
	30	13.00-16.00	-	-	-	-
OCT	7	13.00-14.00	-	-	-	-
	15	13.00-14.00	-	-	-	-
	21	11.00-13.00	12.00	-	-	-
	28	11.00-13.00	17.00	-	22.00	-
NOV	4	11.00-12.00	17.00	16.00-17.00	-	-
	12	13.00-14.00	-	18.00-19.00	-	15.00-16.00
	18	13.00-14.00	18.00	18.00	18.00	13.00
	25	13.50-14.00	-	-	18.00-19.00	13.00
DEC	2	14.00-15.00	17.00-18.00	-	-	-
	9	15.00	17.00	17.00-18.00	17.00-18.00	-
	16	14.00	17.00	17.00-18.00	17.00-18.00	-
	23	12.00-14.00	17.00	17.00	19.00	-
	30	12.00-14.00	17.00	17.00	-	-
JAN	6	12.00-14.00	15.00-16.00	17.00	19.00	-
	13	13.00-14.00	15.00	16.00	-	-
	27	13.00	-	-	21.00	-
FEB	3	12.00-14.00				

CA STORAGE

JAN	27	14.50-15.00	-	-	-	-
FEB	3	14.50-15.00	-	-	-	-
	10	14.50-15.00	-	-	-	-
	24	13.00-15.00	17.00	-	20.00	-
MAR	2	13.00-14.00	17.00-18.00	-	-	-
	16	15.00	16.00-17.00	-	21.00	-
	23	15.00	-	18.00	22.00	-
	30	16.00	-	-	-	-
APR	6	16.00	-	-	-	-
	13	15.00-16.00	-	-	-	-
	20	-	-	17.00-18.00	20.00	-
	27	-	-	17.00-18.00	20.00	-

PITTSBURGH
12-3 POUND FILM BAGS

	RED DELICIOUS	GOLDEN DELICIOUS	RED ROME	MCINTOSH	STAYMAN	JONATHAN
SEPT 9	9.00-12.00	9.00-12.00	-	10.00-12.00	-	9.00-12.00
23	8.00-10.00	8.00- 9.00	-	-	-	8.00- 9.00
30	8.00- 9.00	8.00	-	-	-	-
NOV 11	12.00	12.00	12.00	-	11.00	-
18	12.00	12.00	12.00	-	-	-
26	12.00	12.00	12.00	-	-	-
DEC 9-23	12.00	12.00	12.00	-	-	-

CA STORAGE

JAN 13	12.50	12.50	12.50	-	12.50	-
FEB 27-MAR 2	13.00	13.00	13.00	-	13.00	-
MAR 9-16	13.00	13.00	14.00	-	-	-
MAR 23-APR 6	13.00	13.00	-	-	-	-
APR 13	14.00	14.00	14.00	-	-	-
20	13.00	14.00	14.00	-	-	-
27	14.00	-	-	-	-	-

TRAYPACK

SEPT 23	10.00-14.00	10.00-14.00	-	-	-	-
30	10.00-12.00	10.00-12.00	-	-	-	-
OCT 21	10.00-11.00	10.00-11.00	-	-	-	-
NOV 26	13.00	13.00	-	-	-	-
DEC 9 -23	14.00	14.00	-	-	-	-

CA STORAGE

JAN 27	15.00	15.00	-	-	-	-
FEB 3	15.00	15.00	-	-	-	-
10-24	15.00	15.00	19.00	19.00	-	-
MAR 2-23	15.00	15.00	-	-	-	-
30	-	15.00	-	-	-	-
APR 6	-	15.00	-	-	-	-

**NEW YORK CITY
12-3 POUND FILM BAGS**

REGULAR STORAGE			CA STORAGE			
	RED DELICIOUS	GOLDEN DELICIOUS		RED DELICIOUS	GOLDEN DELICIOUS	ROME
OCT 7	-	10.00-11.00	FEB 17	9.50-11.00	-	10.00
OCT 15-NOV 18	-	10.00	24	-	10.00-11.00	-
NOV 25	-	9.00- 9.50	MAR 3	-	11.00	-
DEC 2	-	10.50-11.00	9	-	11.00-12.00	-
9	-	10.50-11.00	30	-	11.00-12.00	-
30	10.00-11.00	10.50-11.00	APR 6	13.00-14.00	14.00	-
JAN 27	-	10.00-11.00	13-27	13.00	13.00	-
FEB 3	-	10.00-11.00				
APR 13	10.00-11.00	11.00				

TRAYPACKS

REGULAR STORAGE			CA STORAGE		
	GOLDEN DELICIOUS	RED ROME		GOLDEN DELICIOUS	RED ROME
SEPT 23	16.00-20.00	-	FEB 17	14.00-16.00	-
30	16.00-18.00	-	24	16.00-20.00	16.00-20.00
OCT 7	18.00	-	MAR 3	16.00-20.00	18.00
15	14.00-16.00	-	9	16.00-18.00	-
21	14.00-16.00	14.00-17.00	16	14.00-15.00	16.00-18.00
28	16.00-18.00	14.00-16.00	23	14.00-15.00	16.00-18.00
NOV 4	16.00-18.00	14.00-16.00	30	15.00	16.00-18.00
12	15.00-16.00	16.00-18.00			
NOV 18-DEC 9	15.00-18.00	16.00-18.00			
DEC 16	15.00-18.00	-			
23	16.00-17.00	17.00			
30	16.00-17.00	17.00			
JAN 27	15.00-19.00	17.00-18.00			
FEB 3	16.00-18.00	18.00			